CHAPTER 356.

[H. F. No. 1069.]

AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE THE COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF THE COUNTY OF DAKOTA, MINNESOTA, TO LAY OUT A CERTAIN ROAD FROM A POINT IN SECTION TWENTY-SIX (26), IN TOWNSHIP ONE HUN-DRED AND FIFTEEN (115), RANGE SEVENTEEN (17), IN THE CITY OF HASTINGS, IN SAID COUNTY, TO A POINT ON THE GOODHUE COUNTY LINE.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota :

SECTION 1. That the board of county commissioners of the county of Dakota and state of Minnesota are hereby authorized to lay out a road four (4) rods wide, commencing at some point in section twenty-six (26), in the said city of Hastings and within the corporate limits thereof; thence running through said section twenty-six (26) in an easterly or southeasterly direction; thence through the town of Ravenna, in said county, to a point between said town of Ravenna and the line of Goodhue county.

SEC. 2. Said road shall connect at its westerly terminus with a public street or highway of said city of Hastings; and all proceedings for the laying out and location thereof shall be had in the same manner as in cases of petitions for county roads; *Provided*, that said road shall not be laid out unless the owners of lands over which the same may pass shall release the right of way over the same without expense to the county of Dakota.

SEC. 3. Should the commissioners refuse to lay out such road, or should there be a question as to the proper route, and several petitions be presented, the commissioners shall have the same powers in the premises as in cases of any other petitions for county roads, and may act under this act until a legal highway is laid out.

SEC. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 6, 1891.

CHAPTER 357.

[H. F. No. 350.]

AN ACT TO REPEAL CHAPTER TWO HUNDRED AND THIRTY-SEVEN (237) OF THE SPECIAL LAWS OF THE YEAR ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-FIVE (1885) AND TO PROVIDE FOR THE ELECTION OF A COUNTY SUPERINTENDENT OF SCHOOLS FOR DAKOTA COUNTY.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That Chapter two hundred and thirty-seven (237) of the Special Laws of the year one thousand eight hundred and eightyfive (1885), entitled "An act to repeal Chapter three hundred and thirty-seven (337) of the Special Laws of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-nine (1879), and to provide for the appointment of a county superintendent of schools for Dakota county," approved February twenty-seventh (27th), one thousand eight hundred and eightyfive (1885), be and the same is hereby repealed.

SEC. 2. Hereafter all and singular the provisions of Chapter thirty-six (36) of the General Statutes of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878) and all acts amendatory thereto, relating to the election, salary, term of office, powers and duties of county superintendent of schools, shall apply to and be in force in Dakota county.

Provided, however, that the county auditor shall not issue his certificate of election to any person who may appear to have received the highest number of votes cast at any election for the office of county superintendent of schools in and for said county until the said party has first produced and filed with said county auditor a first (1st) grade teacher's certificate, from the proper authority, showing thathe has within two (2) years successfully passed an examination, either before or after such election, in the studies enumerated in existing laws of the state, as necessary for the obtaining of such first (1st) grade teacher's certificate.

SEC. 3. The provisions of this act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage; *Provided*, that nothing in this act contained shall be construed to abridge the term of office of the present incumbent; that is, the present incumbent shall hold said office until the first (1st) Monday in the month of January, A. D. one thousand eight hundred and ninety-three (1893), or until his successor shall be elected and qualified.

Approved April 20, 1891.

CHAPTER 358.

[S. F. No. 698.]

AN ACT TO REPEAL CHAPTER FOUR HUNDRED (400) OF THE SPECIAL LAWS OF ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-ONE (1881), AND TO AMEND SECTION FOUR (4) OF CHAPTER THREE HUNDRED AND NINETY-FOUR (394) OF THE SPECIAL LAWS OF ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-SEVEN (1887) RE-LATING TO SALARY AND DUTIES OF COUNTY TREASUBER OF DAKOTA COUNTY.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota :

SECTION 1. That Chapter four hundred (400) of, the Special Laws of one thousand eight hundred and eighty-one (1881) be and the same is hereby repealed.

SEC. $\overline{2}$. That section four (4) of Chapter three hundred and ninetyfour (394) of the Special Laws of one thousand eight hundred and eighty-seven (1887), relating to the salary and duties of county treasurer, be and the same is hereby amended to read as follows: